Proceedings of ICUSI 2024
- 206 -
Snoring Analysis System for Automatic Diagnosis of
Obstructive Sleep Apnea Syndrome during VR Sleep
Therapy
Dragoș Datcu
Independent Research
The Netherlands

boards such as AMB82-Mini. Moreover, we plan to explore
multimodal approaches by adding video analysis for an
enhanced OSA event detection.
REFERENCES
1.  Baevski, A., Zhou, H., Mohamed, A., and Auli,
M. wav2vec 2.0: A Framework for Self-
Supervised Learning of Speech Representations,
doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2006.11477, (2020).
2.  Ben-Israel, N., Tarasiuk, A, and Zigel, Y.
Nocturnal sound analysis for the diagnosis of
obstructive sleep apnea, 2010 Annual
International Conference of the IEEE
Engineering in Medicine and Biology, Buenos
Proceedings of ICUSI 2024
- 213 -
Aires, Argentina, doi: 10.1109/IEMBS.2010.5627784, (2010),
6146-6149.
3.  Cheng, S., Wang, C., Yue, K., Li, R., Shen, F., Shuai,
W., Li, W., and Dai, L. Automated sleep apnea
detection in snoring signal using long short-term

Sleep, 46, 11, November 2023, zsad201, doi:
10.1093/sleep/zsad201, (2023).
6.  Hayashi, S., Tamaoka, M., Tateishi, T., Murota,
Y, Handa, I., and Miyazaki, Y. A New Feature
with the Potential to Detect the Severity of
Obstructive Sleep Apnoea via Snoring Sound
Analysis. Int. J. Environ. Res. Public Health, 17,
2951. doi: 10.3390/ijerph17082951, (2020).
7.  Hu, A., Zhao, Q., Zhang, P., Zhang, X., Zhang, S.,
Lu, Y., Ye, P., and Yan, Y. Snore Sound Features
Based on Percussive Enhancing and Positional
Encoding Combined with Multi-Task Learning for
Osahs Detection, ICASSP 2024 - 2024 IEEE
International Conference on Acoustics, Speech and
Signal Processing (ICASSP), Seoul, Korea, Republic
of, doi:  10.1109/ICASSP48485.2024, (2024), 901-
905.
8. Huang, Y., Chen, L., and Huang, Q. (2023).
Fine-Grained Detection of Apnea-Hypopnea Events Based on
Transformer Network in Audio Recordings,
pp. 580-585, doi: 10.1109/ICSP58490.2023.10248848.
9.  Ibáñez, V., Silva, J., and Cauli, O. A survey on
sleep assessment methods, PeerJ, doi:
10.7717/peerj.4849, (2018).
10.  Jacob, D., Kokil, P., Subramanian, S., and
Thiruvengadam, J. Decoding Sleep: Microphone-
Based Snoring Analysis using Embedded Machine
Learning for Obstructive Sleep Apnea Detection,
2024 Tenth International Conference on Bio Signals,
Images, and Instrumentation (ICBSII), Chennai,
India, doi: 10.1109/ICBSII61384. 2024.10564033,
(2024), 1-6.
11.  Kang, B., Dang, X., and Wei, R. Snoring and apnea
detection based on hybrid neural networks,
International Conference on Orange Technologies
(ICOT), Singapore, doi:
10.1109/ICOT.2017.8336088, (2017), 57-60.
12.  Khan, T. H. A deep learning model for snoring
detection and vibration notification using a smart
wearable gadget, Electronics, 8, 9, 987, ISSN 2079-
9292, (2019).
13.  Li, R., Li, W., Yue, K. et al. Automatic snoring
detection using a hybrid 1D–2D convolutional neural
network. Sci Rep 13, 14009, doi: 10.1038/s41598-
023-41170-w, (2023).
14.  Li, H., Lin, X., Lu, Y., Wang, M., and Cheng, H.
Pilot study of contactless sleep apnea detection based
on snore signals with hardware implementation.
Institute of Physics and Engineering in Medicine,
Physiological Measurement 44, 8, doi:
10.1088/1361-6579/acebb5, (2023).
15.  Luo, H., Zhang, L., Zhou, L., Lin, X., Zhang, Z.,
and Wang, M. Design of Real-Time System Based
on Machine Learning for Snoring and OSA
Detection, ICASSP 2022 - 2022 IEEE International
Conference on Acoustics, Speech and Signal
Processing (ICASSP), Singapore, Singapore, doi:
10.1109/ICASSP43922.2022.9747393, (2022),
1156-1160.
16. Qiu, X., Wang., C., Li, B, Tong, H., Tan, X., Yang. L.,
Tao, J., and Huang, J. An audio-semantic
multimodal model for automatic obstructive sleep